## **RESOLUTION 2024-92**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO OCEAN COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FOR THE FY24 GRANT CYCLE

**WHEREAS**, certain federal funds are available to the County of Ocean under Title I of the Housing Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, commonly known as the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG); and

**WHEREAS**, previously the participating municipality has adopted ordinances and their appropriate municipal officials have executed Cooperation Agreements with an automatic renewal clause for the purpose of participating in the CDBG Program for future fiscal years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:65-1 et seq., as amended, provides a mechanism, which counties and municipalities may enter into agreements for the provision of shared services; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that Barnegat Township desires to submit an application for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) through the County of Ocean; and

**WHEREAS**, Barnegat Township is proposing to apply for fiscal year 2024 funding in the amount of \$50,000.00 for ADA Access Improvements at the Barnegat Recreation Center, 900 W Bay Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, two (2) public hearings must be held to discuss, prioritize, and approve the proposed project; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Barnegat Township Committee in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that authorization is hereby given to the Administrator, Clerk; Chief Financial Officer; Mayo and the Municipal Engineer to execute and submit the fiscal year 2024 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program application; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** the Municipal Clerk is forwarding a certified copy of the Resolution to the following:

Ocean County Community Development Block Grant program c/o Ocean County Department of Planning.

## **CERTIFICATION**

	the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by
the Township Committee at their regular n Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ 08005, on Febr	neeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. ruary 6, 2024
	Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk